No. 16-9424

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

·----- **♦** ------

Gregory Nidez Valencia, Jr. and Joey Lee Healer,

Petitioners, v.

State of Arizona, Respondent.

•----- ♦ ------

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The Supreme Court of Arizona

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MARSHA L. LEVICK* *Counsel of Record for *Amicus* Riya Saha Shah Danielle Whiteman JUVENILE LAW CENTER 1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor Philadelphia, PA 19107 Telephone: (215) 625-0551 Facsimile: (215) 625-2808 Email: mlevick@jlc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT
I. This Case Presents An Important Question Of Law That The Arizona Supreme Court Decided In Conflict With This Court's Precedent
A. This Court Ruled In <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> And <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> That Individuals Serving Mandatory Life Without Parole Sentences Were Entitled To Resentencing Hearings
B. Arizona's Resentencing Process Offends Fundamental Principles Of Due Process Established By This Court In <i>Miller</i> And <i>Montgomery</i>
C. Arizona's Postconviction Evidentiary Hearing Is An Inappropriate Prerequisite To Resentencing Because It Places The Burden On The Defendant To Demonstrate Eligibility For A Resentencing Hearing
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adams v. Alabama, 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016)
Commonwealth v. Batts, No. 45 MAP 2016, 2017 WL 2735411 (Pa. June 26, 2017)10, 11, 15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)9
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012) passim
Montgomery v. Alabama, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)passim
State v. Hart, 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013)15
State v. Riley, 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015)16
State v. Rosario, 987 P.2d 226 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1999)12
State v. Runningeagle, 859 P.2d 169 (Ariz. 1993)12
State v. Seats, 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)16

State v. Shrum, 203 P.3d 1175 (Ariz. 2009)6
State v. Valencia, 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016)passim
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016)7, 8
Other Authorities
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1
